
 
 

 
 
 
MONDAY 6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
OF THE CABINET WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 A.M. ON 
MONDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

This is a multi-location meeting.  
Members can attend in person at the venue detailed above or remotely via the 

Zoom link which is provided separately. 

The meeting can be viewed on the authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 

CABINET 
MEMBERSHIP – 10 MEMBERS 

 
 

COUNCILLOR PORTFOLIO 

Councillor Darren Price Leader 

Councillor Linda Evans Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 

Councillor Glynog Davies Education and Welsh Language 

Councillor Ann Davies Rural Affairs, Community Cohesion and Planning 
Policy 

Councillor Hazel Evans Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Councillor Philip Hughes Organisation and Workforce 

Councillor Alun Lenny Resources 

Councillor Edward Thomas Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 

Councillor Jane Tremlett Health and Social Services  

Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability 

 

 



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 30TH OCTOBER 2023  
5 - 14 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   
 
6. LEISURE, CULTURE AND OUTDOOR RECREATION STRATEGY  15 - 42 
 
7. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  43 - 72 
 
8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2024 UPDATE  73 - 82 
 
9. NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WELSH 

(LOCAL AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES  
83 - 144 

 
10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 THE REPORT RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT FOR 

PUBLICATION AS IT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED 
IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE CABINET RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT 
TO CONSIDER THIS ITEM IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 
 

 

 
12. DISPOSAL OF PARC DEWI SANT, JOBSWELL ROAD, 

CARMARTHEN  
145 - 184 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 

30 OCTOBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans  
A. Lenny E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett A. Vaughan Owen 

 
Councillors (Remotely):  
G. Davies.    
 
Also in attendance as an observer (Remotely): 
Councillor D.M. Cundy. 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer; 
A. Williams, Director of Place and Infrastructure; 
C. Higginson, Media Manager; 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present (Remotely): 
J. Coles, Head of Children and Families; 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability. 
M. Runeckles, Member Support Officer; 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am - 11:07am 
 
[Note:  A change to the order of business, at the Chairs request, Agenda item 16 – Oriel 
Myrddin was moved to the last item of business]  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P.M. Hughes. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
Councillor / Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 
Councillor A. Lenny 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans 
Councillor E. Thomas 
Councillor J. Tremlett 

8 – Conservation Area 
Appeals 

A personal interest in that 
the Councillor lives within a 
conservation area. 
The Councillor remained in 
the meeting, took part in the 
consideration and voted. 

Wendy Walters, Chief 
Executive 

16 – Oriel Myrddin Mrs Walters withdrew from 
the meeting prior to the 
consideration of the item. 

  
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE CABINET HELD ON THE 16TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 16th October 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2022-23 
 
Cabinet Members considered the Draft Annual Report for 2022-23 on the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy 2022-2027.   
 
The report included information in regard to the four Well-being Objectives and 
Core Business Enablers and assessed the progress that had been made during 
the year.   
 
Under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 the Council was 
required to publish an Annual Report on its Well-being Objectives.  In addition, 
under the Local Government and Elections Act (Wales) 2021, the Council had a 
duty to report on its performance on a self-assessment approach. The report 
aimed to meet both the requirements in one document. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the 
Carmarthenshire County Council’s Draft Annual Report for 2022-2023 be 
approved. 
 

Page 6



 

 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 1ST 

APRIL 2023 TO 30TH JUNE 2023 
 
The Cabinet considered an update report on the treasury management activities 
and the prudential indicators for the period 1st April 2023 to June 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the update Treasury Management and 
Prudential Indicator Report for 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023 be 
approved. 
 

8. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS 
 
[Councillors A. Davies. H.A.L. Evans, A. Lenny and J. Tremlett having earlier 
declared a personal interest in this item, remained in the meeting and voted.] 
 
Cabinet Members considered a report regarding the Conservation Area 
Appraisals which built on the work undertaken to review ten of the designated 
Conservation Areas across the County and the subsequent preparation and 
consultation of the appraisals for each of the identified Conservation Areas. 
 
The report outlined the process and feedback received as part of the associated 
formal public consultation, setting out the final draft conservation area appraisals 
and any recommended amendments the Conservation Areas themselves. The 
report also included the next steps in relation to the regulatory process required 
to formally amend the Conservation Areas. 
 
It was noted that the consultation on the content of the draft Conservation Area 
Appraisals was undertaken between the 24th June 2022 and 26th August 2022. 
As part of the online questionnaire 16 responses were received. A further 93 
comments were submitted as part of the face to face and webinar sessions. All 
comments received had been duly considered and have informed the content of 
the draft assessments forming part of the report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL:  
 
8.1 that the outcome of the Conservation Area Appraisals and the 
 recommended amendments to Conservation Area Boundaries be 
 approved; 
  
8.2 to authorise officers to undertake necessary regulatory processes 
 necessary to formally amend the Conservation Area boundaries as 
 recommended. 
 

Page 7



 

 
9. STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT 

2022/23 
 
Cabinet Members considered the Annual Report of the Director of Social 
Services on the performance of social care services in the county for the year 
2022/23. The report comprised an overview of performance in 2022/23 as well as 
an assessment on future provision, together with strategic priorities for 2024/25.  
  
There was a statutory requirement for the Director of Social Services to report 
annually to Council on the delivery of services and performance as well as plans 
for the improvement of the whole range of social services. It was noted that the 
Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee had endorsed the report at its 
meeting on the 4th October 2023. 
  
Expressions of thanks were conveyed to the staff working across the health and 
social services. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Annual 
Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services on the Performance of 
Social Care Services in Carmarthenshire 2022/23 be approved. 
 

10. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL REPRESENTATION ON THE 
CARMARTHEN AND LLANELLI BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) 
BOARDS 
 
Cabinet Members considered a report on the representation on the Carmarthen 
and Llanelli Business Improvement District (BID) Board.   
 
The report sought approval from Cabinet for Carmarthenshire County Council 
representation as an observer on the Carmarthen and Llanelli BID boards to 
enable the Council to report on the BID levy hereditaments in line with th
[...]
; 
 

12.2  to call on the Welsh Government, Hywel Dda University Health 
Board, the GP cluster and Carmarthenshire County Council to 
work with the Shadows Depression Support Group to find a 
sustainable funding solution in order to protect services in the 
Amman and Gwendraeth Valleys. 

 
13. 10 TOWNS PROGRAMME CAPITAL FUND - KIDWELLY TOWN 

 
Cabinet received a report which contained an application submitted by Kidwelly 
Town Council as part of the 10 Towns programme. 
 
The aim of the 10 towns programme is to provide designated rural market towns 
across the County the opportunity of economic growth and sustainability.  
Kidwelly Town Council had agreed to act as the lead body on behalf of the 
economic growth plan team which had been established within the town and 
included representatives from private, public and third sector organisations.  
 
It was noted that there were no alternative funding sources available for this 
project and therefore without Shared Prosperity Fund investment and Core 
funding, this project would not proceed. 
 
Cabinet Members considered the detailed application within the report which 
included the project summary and associated costs. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the grant request of £100,000 from the 
Authority’s 10 Towns Capital Fund and £75,000 from the Shared Prosperity 
Fund as part of the Rural Anchor programme be approved. 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 

Page 10



 

 
16. ORIEL MYRDDIN CAPITAL PROJECT 

 
[Note:   

• This item was moved to the end of the agenda; 
• Wendy Walters, Chief Executive declared an interest and left the meeting 

prior to the consideration thereof.] 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 15 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting 
as disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Council by 
undermining its position in negotiations regarding the project. 
 
The Cabinet considered a detailed report in relation to the development of the 
Oriel Myrddin Capital Project.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
16.1 an updated capital funding package and program be agreed; 

 
16.2 the Head of Terms (HoT) and a roadmap of legal arrangements 

relating to property and governance which adopt a risk-based 
approach to issuing a letter of intent for the appointed main 
contractor to start on site be agreed. 

 
17. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND- PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 15 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting 
as disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Council by 
undermining its position in negotiations regarding the project. 
 
The Cabinet received a report for consideration which provided information on 
proposed projects for grant funding which would enable the proposed schemes to 
be developed.   
 
The Shared Prosperity Fund - Property Development aimed to provide financial 
assistance for developers towards the construction of industrial and commercial 
buildings with the primary aim of creating capacity for employment in 
Carmarthenshire. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the proposed projects for the Shared 
Prosperity Fund – Property Development Fund as detailed in the report be 
approved. 
 

Page 11



 

 
18. PLOT 3, TROSTRE RETAIL PARK 

 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 15 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting 
as disclosure would put the authority at a material disadvantage in any 
subsequent negotiations with third parties and potentially harm the public 
purse. 
 
The Cabinet considered a report which provided detailed information on the 
revised development scheme for Plot 3 Trostre Retail Park.  The report sought 
that Cabinet decision on whether the Authority proceeds with the sale for the 
alternative scheme on Council owned land at Trostre. 
 
After taking into consideration the potential negative impact that the development 
could have on Llanelli Town Centre, it was proposed that the sale does not 
proceed at this time.  This was duly seconded. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Authority does not proceed with the 
sale for the alternative scheme on Council owned land at Trostre. 
 

19. THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTIES FOR USE AS REGISTERED 
CHILDREN’S HOMES 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 15 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting 
because the purchase is outstanding and so as not to prejudice continuing 
negotiations. 
 
The Cabinet considered a report which sought approval on the acquisition of 
properties for use as registered children’s homes.  
 
It was reported that as part of the Co-operation Agreement between the Welsh 
Government and Plaid Cymru, there was a clear commitment to eliminate private 
profit from the care of children looked after.  By 2026 it will be unlawful for Local 
Authorities to place children in private ‘for profit’ residential care homes. 
 
Cabinet noted that currently, the Council does not have sufficient capacity within 
its residential services for children to meet the current and projected demand.  
There was also insufficient supply within the ‘not for profit’ sector in residential 
services in Wales. 
 
In considering the proposed acquisition, Cabinet noted that it would be funded 
through Welsh Government to re-balance the market and prepare Authorities for 
2026. 
 

Page 12



 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the acquisition of a 5-bedroom property as 
detailed within the report for use as a Registered Children’s Home be 
approved.  
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which will differ from that on the webcast recording due to 
the change in the order of business.]  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LEISURE, CULTURE, AND OUTDOOR RECREATION STRATEGY  
 

Purpose:  
To present a new 10-year Leisure, Culture and Outdoor Recreation Strategy for 
Carmarthenshire. 
 

Recommendations/key decisions required: 
 
To agree the final 10-year Leisure, Culture and Outdoor Recreation Strategy. 
 
 
Reasons:  
 

To provide strategic direction for the service moving forward, noting: 
- the consultation undertaken to date via members, stakeholders, and the 

public  
- that the final document is also aligned with national and corporate strategic 

policies 
 

Cabinet Decision Required:           YES – 13th November, 2023 

Council Decision Required:              NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-           
Cllr Hazel Evans, Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 
Directorate: Communities 

Name of Head of 
Service/Report Author: 

 Ian Jones 

Designation: 

Head of Leisure 

Tel: 01267 228309 

Email address: 
IJones@sirgar.gov.uk 

 

CABINET
13TH NOVEMBER, 2023

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

LEISURE, CULTURE, AND OUTDOOR RECREATION STRATEGY 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The strategy document has been developed building on insights and consultation with 
members, key stakeholders,
[...]
ion, and an intent for the service, recognising that 
no additional resource above existing revenue and capital budgets are committed. The 
reference to future investment would be subject to separate funding bids, and / or may be 
delivered via external resources, or possibly using invest to save principles.   
 
7.Physical Assets 
 
The strategy recognises the importance of developing a service asset management plan 
aligned with the corporate asset management plan for the authority.  
 

 
  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
 

Signed:    Ian Jones                                                               Head of Leisure                            

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 
 

Finance 
 

ICT 
 

Risk 
Management 
Issues 
 

 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 

YES NONE 
 

YES  NONE 
 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES 
 

Page 17



 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
 

Signed:  Ian Jones                                                                Head of Leisure                                                
 

 
1. Scrutiny Committee request for pre-determination  YES 
If yes include the following information: - 
Scrutiny Committee  Communities, Homes & Regeneration 
Date the report was considered:- 16th November, 2022 

28th September, 2023 
Scrutiny Committee Outcome/Recommendations:- 
 
16th November, 2022 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 10 year Leisure, Culture and Outdoor Recreation 
Strategy be endorsed. 
 
28th September, 2023 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet that the Leisure, Culture and 
Outdoor Recreation Strategy be adopted. 
 

 
2.Local Member(s)   
Via public consultation held during Summer 2023 
 
3.Community / Town Co
[...]
MBER 2023 

 
Council’s Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
That the Cabinet receives the Budget Monitoring report and considers the budgetary position 
and appropriate corrective action. 
 
In respect of significant overspends on specific budget areas, Chief Officers and Heads of 
Service to critically review options available to them to address the ongoing impact.  

 
Reasons:  
To provide the Cabinet with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st August 2023, 
in respect of 2023/24.  
 
Cabinet Decision Required                   YES 

Council Decision Required                    NO 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
Cllr. Alun Lenny 

Directorate: Corporate 
Services 
 
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
Report Author:  
Randal Hemingway 

Designations: 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
Head of Financial Services 

Tel No. 01267 224886 
E Mail Addresses: 
 
CMoore@carmarthenshire. 
gov.uk 
 
RHemingway@carmarthen
shire.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The revenue budget monitoring reports as at 31st August 2023 are attached and indicate that: 
 
COUNCIL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT (Appendix A) 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an overspend for the year at departmental level of 
£8,730k, with a forecast overspend on the Authority’s net revenue budget of £6,098k. 
 
At a high level this is due to a combination of: 
 
- Increased expenditure in adult social care to meet pent up demand as recruitment 

pressures have begun to ease a little across the sector  
 
- persistent overspends in service areas where budget reductions have been implemented, 

but challenges in delivery have made it impossible to keep pace with the level of savings 
required  

 
- Significant overspends in Childrens Services, driven by increased levels of demand 

combined with complexity, not seen before the pandemic, which has required both a 
higher number and increased cost of residential p
[...]
and are being assessed for potential capitalisation.

P
age 71



APPENDIX B

Aug 23 June 23

 V
a
ria

n
c
e
 

fo
r

Y
e
a
r Notes

F
o

re
c
a
s
te

d

 V
a
ria

n
c
e

 fo
r Y

e
a
r

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing Revenue Account - Budget Monitoring as at 31st August 2023

W
o

rk
in

g
 

B
u

d
g

e
t

F
o

re
c
a
s
te

d

Income

Rents -46,247 -46,746 -499 
Void loss has reduced in year from a budget of 3.5% to 2.5% and is forecast to continue at this 

level for the remainder of the financial year, saving nearly £0.5m in foregone rental income. 0
Service Charges -981 -1,061 -80 Impact of fewer voids 0

Supporting People -70 -70 0 0

Interest on Cash Balances -137 -137 0 0

Grants -296 -296 0 0

Insurance -171 -170 1 1

Other Income -49 -235 -187 

Transfer of the Temporary Accommodation function from Council Fund to HRA with corresponding 

increase income offset by increase in expenditure in Supervision & Management premises -9 

Total Income -47,951 -48,715 -764 -8 

Net Expenditure 4,598 4,679 81 -94 

HRA Reserve £'000

Balance b/f 01/04/2023 16,998

Budgeted movement in year -4,598 

Variance for the year -81 

Balance c/f  31/03/2024 12,319

P
age 72



 

 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE 
Purpose: To report the latest projected outturn of the capital programme for the financial 
year.  

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. That the capital programme update report is received.  
2. That the new projects are noted and agreed, to be funded from current year capital 

charges underspends. 

 
Reasons:  

1. To provide an update of the latest budgetary position for the 2023/24 capital 
programme, as at the 31st August 2023. 
 

Cabinet Decision Required                          YES 

Council Decision Required                           NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  
Cllr. Alun Lenny (Resources) 

Directorate:  Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 
Randal Hemingway 

 

Report Author:  
Randal Hemingway 
 

Designations: 

 
Head of Financial 
Services 

Tel:  01267 224886 

Email addresses: 
RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
  

CABINET
13th NOVEMBER 2023

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

mailto:RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CABINET 

13th NOVEMBER 2023 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 UPDATE 
The current capital programme is based on information available as at the end of August 2023.   
Appendix A shows a forecasted net spend of £91,370k compared with a working net budget of 
£142,842k, giving a -£51,472k variance.    
 
The net budget includes the original H.R.A. and General Fund capital programmes approved by Council 
on 1st March and slippage from 2022/23.  Some of the budgets have also been amended to account for 
differences in actual grant allocations compared with the anticipated allocations at the time the programme 
was approved, and new grant awards received during the year to date. 
 
Appendix B details the main variances within each department. 
 
New Projects and virements to note and approve for the current year: 
 
Private Housing: New award of £100k for DFG Top up Grant for Disabled Facilities and £15k for the 
Care & Repair - Small Repairs Scheme. 
 
Social Care: A virement of £420k ICF among the Ceredigion Schemes for which Carmarthenshire holds 
the funding as regional lead authority – Cardigan Flats -£420k, Aberystwyth MH Flats £42k and Hafan 
Deg Dementia Wing & Sensory Garden, Lampeter £378k.   
 
New grants awarded for the HCF fund : Step up/down Equipment £12k, Equipment for Disabled 
Children £12k, Sensory Bus £30k, Technology to increase confidence & Well-being in a Residential 
Setting £16k, Improve assessments & interventions for people with symptoms of Alcohol Related Brain 
Damage £20k, Refurbishment of Tir Einon £80k, Adult Adapted Bicycles – Johnstown Centre £10k, 
Caemaen Sensory Development £20k, Promoting Digital Technology £36k and Enhancing Sensory 
Opportunities in Coleshill £20k.  
 
Place and Infrastructure:  
Flood D
[...]
 AND FOSTERING SERVICES 

 
National Adoption Service for Wales and Foster Wales – Enhancing Governance, 
Leadership and Enabling 
 
Purpose: 

  
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
Agree that the authority signs the Joint Committee Agreement for 
the National Adoption Service and Foster Wales 
 
Reasons:  
 
Agreeing these proposals and signing the Joint Committee Agreement will 
put the Carmarthenshire County Council’s cooperation in these 
collaborative arrangements on a formal basis as well as clarifying roles 
and responsibilities for the hosting of and delivery of national functions 
which support and enable local authority delivery of their adoption and 
fostering responsibilities. 
 
Cabinet Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                      NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-Cllr Jane Tremlett            

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: Jan 
Coles 

Report Author: Jan Coles 

Designations: 

Children and Families 
Division 

 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
jcoles@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

1. To update on the proposals for developing the governance and enabling 
for the National Adoption Service for Wales as it assumes responsibility 
for Foster Wales

2. To achieve agreement to signing the Joint Committee Agreement for the 
proposed Joint Committee 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CABINET 

13TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

National Collaborative Arrangements for Welsh (local authority) Adoption and 
Fostering services  
  
National Adoption Service for Wales and Foster Wales – Enhancing Governance, 
Leadership and Enabling 

 
 
Governance - Establishment of a Joint Committee 
 
The proposed governance structure is presented diagrammatically and with a narrative in 
Appendix one.  The national Joint Committee will, on behalf of the 22 Welsh Local Authorities, 
exercise their powers for the provision of the collaborative arrangements for the National 
Adoption Service for Wales (NAS) and f
[...]
nt (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 30TH OCTOBER 2023
	6 LEISURE, CULTURE AND OUTDOOR RECREATION STRATEGY
	Report

	7 COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2024 UPDATE
	Appendix A & B

	9 NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WELSH (LOCAL AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES
	Appendix 3

	12 DISPOSAL OF PARC DEWI SANT, JOBSWELL ROAD,CARMARTHEN
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY 13TH NOVEMBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT:   Councillor D. Price (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies L.D. Evans G. Davies H.A.L. Evans 
A. Lenny E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett A. Vaughan-Owen 

 
Also in attendance as an observer (Remotely): 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
A. Williams, Director of Place & Infrastructure 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
L. Rees-Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
C. Higginson, Media Manager 
M. Roberts, Asset Management Surveyor 
K.J. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Member Support Officer 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer  
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 

 
Also Present (Remotely): 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer (Note Taker) 
M. Runeckles, Member Support Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely : 10.00 am - 10.30 am 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P.M. Hughes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
  

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE CABINET HELD ON THE 30TH OCTOBER 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 30th October, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. LEISURE, CULTURE AND OUTDOOR RECREATION STRATEGY 
 
The Cabinet considered a report detailing a new 10-year Leisure, Culture and 
Outdoor Recreation Strategy for Carmarthenshire which was developed to 
provide strategic direction for the service moving forward.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 10 Year Leisure, Culture and Outdoor 
Recreation Strategy for Carmarthenshire be endorsed.  
  

7. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Cabinet considered the revenue budget monitoring report which provided the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st August 2023 in respect of 2023/24.  
  
Overall, the monitoring report forecast an overspend for the year at departmental 
level of £8,730k, with a forecast overspend on the Authority’s net revenue budget 
of £6,098k. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  

7.1    that the Budget Monitoring report be received and the budgetary 
position and appropriate corrective action taken be noted; 

7.2      that, in respect of significant overspends on specific budget areas, 
Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review options 
available to them to address the ongoing impact. 

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2024 UPDATE 
 
The Cabinet received a report which provided an update on the latest budgetary 
position for the 2023/24 capital programme, as at the 31st August 2023 and 
detailed new projects and virements for noting and Cabinet approval.  Appendix 
A to the report indicated a forecasted net spend of £91,370k compared with a 
working net budget of £142,842k, giving a -£51,472k variance.   
  
The net budget included the original H.R.A. and General Fund capital 
programmes approved by Council on 1st March, 2023 and slippage from 
2022/23. Some of the budgets have also been amended to account for  
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
differences in actual grant allocations compared with the anticipated allocations 
at the time the programme was approved and new grant awards received during 
the year to date. The main variances within each department were detailed in 
Appendix B to the report. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
  
8.1   that the capital programme update report 2023/24 be received; 
8.2   that the new projects as detailed within the report be noted and 
        agreed, to be funded from current year capital charges underspends. 
  

9. NATIONAL COLLABORATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WELSH (LOCAL 
AUTHORITY) ADOPTION AND FOSTERING SERVICES 
 
The Cabinet considered a report providing an update on the proposals for 
developing the governance and enabling for the National Adoption Service for 
Wales as it assumes responsibility for Foster Wales 2. The report also sought to 
achieve agreement to signing the Joint Committee Agreement for the proposed 
Joint Committee. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
  
9.1      that the update report be noted; 
9.2      to agree that the Authority signs the Joint Committee Agreement for 
           the National Adoption Service and Foster Wales. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

12. DISPOSAL OF PARC DEWI SANT, JOBSWELL ROAD, CARMARTHEN 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 11 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting 
as disclosure would put the Authority at a material disadvantage in any 
subsequent negotiations with third parties and potentially harm the public 
purse. 
  
The Cabinet considered a report detailing proposals for the disposal of Parc Dewi 
Sant, Jobswell Road, Carmarthen. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to proceed with the recommendation as 
detailed in the report.  

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


